In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016, Notice of administrator’s progress report

2

Companies House

20/03/2020 #304
COMPANIES HOUSE

WAURGRAR

I Company details

Company number [ 0 F’TFF’?FW

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Gostling Limited

bold black capitals.

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s} Henry Anthony

Surname Shinners

E Administrator’s address

Building name!numberl Smith & Williamson LLP

Street | 25 Moorgate
|

Post town ’ Lendon

County/Region |

Postcode [efcl2[r[ [efalY

Country | United Kingdom

ﬂ Administrator’s name @

Full forenamel(s) Emma Louise © Other administrator

Use this section to ell us about

Surname Thompson another administrator.

H Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | Smith & Williamson LLP © Other administrator

Street ' 25 Moorgate ;] :gtth':: ggﬁli?\?s:faiglrf us sbout
|

Post town | Londcn

County/Region |

waie [E[c[Z[R[ [s[A[V

Country IUnited Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report

2 [ofs [2lof[s
2[5 [ofz P2lof2lo

7 |

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

il

s |

Administrator’s
signature

I
b

Sign and dats,_,__\i e

Signature

Signature date

T e

2o fz o

04117 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Bﬁesenter information

n Important information

You do net have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

fontatran® - Cameron Dalrymple-Rockett

gWhere to send

Compery na Smith & Williamson LLP

Audess 25 Moorgate

Past town London

County/Regicn

== [e[o[a[x[ [e[alv
fer United Kingdom

|DX

{ Teephone 3503 7431 4000

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,
You have attached the required documents.
ou have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Regisirar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Smith &
(9 Williamson

d Gostling Limited

(in administration)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the period from 26 August
2019 to 25 February 2020

18 March 2020



Contents

1.

10.

i1,

12.

13.

Glossary

Introduction & Summary
Progress of the administration
Investigations
Pre-administration costs
Administrators’ remuneration
Administration expenses
Estimated outcome for creditors
Outstanding matters

Privacy and data protection
Ending the administration
Creditors’ rights

Next report

Appendices

Receipts and payments account
Time analysis for the pericd
Cumulative time analysis

Previous approved fee estimate

10

12

14

15

20

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 21

Gostling Limited (in administration}

J



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Company Gostling Limited

the administrators/joint Henry Anthony Shinners and Emma Louise Thompson
administrators

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice {England & Wales)

Sch Bi Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IPR Intellectual property rights
S0A Statement of Affairs

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

FC Funding Circle

The Purchaser Gostling Lighthouse LLP

Gostling Limited (in administration} 1 l'



2.

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.2

3.241

3.2.2

Introduction & Summary

This report provides an update on the progress in the administration of the Company for the six-month period
ended 25 February 2020. It should be read in conjunction with any previous reports. By way of reminder, we,
Henry Anthony Shinners and Emma Louise Thompson, of Smith & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR
6AY, were appointed administrators of the Company on 26 February 2019.

« As a reminder the sale of the Company’s business and assets (excluding book debts) was completed on 22
March 2019 to Gostling Lighthouse LLP. Further details regarding the sale process can be found within the
joint administrators’ proposals dated 23 April 2019, As a result of the sale, the administrators have achieved
the second part of the purpose of administration by achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as
a whotle than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration) pursuant
te P3(1)(b) Sch B1.

o  We have received c.£80,000 so far as sale consideration for the business and assets.

+ As mentioned in our proposals, on current information, we do not believe there to be sufficient property to
enable us to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors {other by way of Prescribed Part).

* Since our last correspondence, creditors have approved the extension of the administration for a period of
ane year until 26 February 2021.

*»  We are continuing to pursue the book debts with the Purchaser’s assistance and have recovered £63,565
during the period.

*« FC have not been paid during this period from the proceeds of the sale relating to Goodwill and IPR which
were subject to their fixed charge.

Progress of the administration

Attached at Appendix Il is our receipts and payments account for the period from 26 August 2019 to 25 February
2020. This account includes cumulative figures for the period from 26 February 2019 to 25 February 2020,

The receipts and payments account also includes a comparison with the director’s/directors’ SQA values,
Receipts - Fixed Charge

Goodwill
An amount of ¢.£80,000 has been received in the period in respect of the Company’s Goodwill.

Bank Interest Gross
An amount of £73 was earned in interest for funds held in the administration fixed charged bank account.

Receipts - Floating Charge
Book debts
During the period, the administrators have been able to recover an additional £7,312 worth of outstanding

Company hook debts.

Bank Interest Gross

An amount of £82 was earned in interest for the funds held in the administration floating charged bank account.

Gostling Limited (in administration}) 2 l'



3.2.3

3.3

3.3.1

3.4

3.4.1

3.5

3.5.1

Amounts due to Gostling Lighthouse LLP

Amounts totalling £9,148 have been received from third parties which are due to be returned to Gostling
Lighthouse LLP. As we are continuing to receive the deferred consideration payments, these funds are likely to
be set-off against the amount due.

Payments - Fixed Charge

Legal Fees and disbursements

The joint administrators have paid disbursements amounting to £4,596 during this peried. Section 7.3 provides a
detailed breakdown of those costs.

Payments - Floating Charge

Bank Charges
An amount of £1 has been paid in the period relating to bank charges.

Assets to be realised

Sales consideration

As by way of reminder, the business and assets (excluding book debts) were sold to Gostling Lighthouse LLP on
22 March 2019, The assets sold comprised the following;

« Goodwill and intellectual property rights.
+ Contracts.

» Leasehold property.

*  Work-in-progress.

« Equipment.

= Third party claims.

The total sale consideration was £225,003 to which would be paid to the administrators in the following
instalments.

£
15 September 2019 10,000
15 October 2019 10,000
15 November 2019 15,000
15 December 2019 15,000
15 January 2020 15,000
15 February 2020 15,000
15 March 2020 15,000
15 April 2020 15,000
15 May 2020 153,000
15 June 2020 15,000
Total £140,000

During the period we have received ¢.£80,000 from the Purchaser relating to the deferred consideration for
periods September 2019 to February 2020.

As a reminder the Purchaser has granted a debenture over its assets in favour of the Company as security for the
sale consideration detailed above. The debenture was registered at Companies House on 5 April 2019.

Gostling Limited (in administration} 3 Il



3.5.2

3.6

Book debts

The book debts continue to remain the principal asset to realise. The estimated total realisable value of these
book debts were £20G0,000. As mentioned previcusly we have received £7,312 within this period and £56,253
during the previous period, totalling £63,565.

The Purchaser has assisted the administrators, in collecting the book debts and undertaking necessary works to
complete certain clients’ Research & Development tax claims. Their assistance have nat borm any cost to the
Company’s estate.

The administrators are continuing to pursue the book debts with the Purchaser’s assistance. However, per the
Sale and Purchase agreement, the correction of the book debts falls under the control of the administrators on
22 March 2020. We envisage instructing solicitors/collection agents to progress further.

Administration strategy

During this period there have been no changes to the administrators' strategy, as documented in the Proposals
dated 23 April 2019, which is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).

With the sale of the business and assets the administrators are continuing to pursue this objective and outstanding
matters to be concluded in the administration are set out in section ¢ of this report.

Investigations

The joint administrators are continuing to comply with their duty under the Company Directors Disqualification
Act 1986. A submission was made in the previous period to the Secretary of State for Business, Energy & Industrial
Strategy on the conduct of all those persons who were directors at the date the Company entered administration.
The administrators also have a duty to report any changes in that submission during the course of the
administration.

All submissions remain strictly confidential we are unable to disclose their content. It should be noted that as a
result of failing to meet his obligations under various personal guarantees, the director has been made bankrupt.
He has therefore ceased to act as a director of this and other companies, effective from the date of his
bankruptcy petition.

Our initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and
what further investigations may be appropriate also took inte account information provided by creditors, That
assessment did bring to light elements that required further review.

We are therefore pursuing investigations into a number of transactions which required further enquiry. The
administrators are consulting with solicitors to bring claims in respect to antecedence. To avoid prejudicing the
outcome of potential legal proceedings and for confidentiality reasons, the joint administrators are unable to
disclose more specific information to creditors at this time.

Pre-administration costs

As mentioned in the joint administrators’ proposals, we have pre-administration costs that have not been paid.
As by way of reminder, we assisted FC in the period leading up the Company’s administration and have charged
time costs of £12,325.50 plus VAT. This amount is included within FC’s indebtedness from the Company and will
only be paid once their debt is repaid in full either by the Company or from the guarantors of FC’s Loan. These
fees remain outstanding.

Gostling Limited (in administration) 4 l'



Administrators’ remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the administrators’ remuneration be by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This was granted following
the joint administrators providing a fees” and expenses’ estimate (along with subsequent increases, if applicable)
and the requisite authorisation of the secured creditors granting approval by means of a resolution by
correspondence via deemed approval held on the 8 May 2019.

The administrators’ time costs are:

Total Average
costs hourly rate
£ E/hr
26 February 2019 to 25 August 2019 563.20 142,347.00 252.75 Nil
26 August 2019 to 25 February 2020 96.85 27,612.75 285.11 70,000
Total 660.05 169,959.75 257.50 70,000
Attached as Appendix lll, is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

during the period of this report in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by the
administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. Details of work carried out
in the period are also included in the body of this report.

Also attached as Appendix IV, is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 26 February 2019 to 25 February
2020 which provides details of the administrators’ time costs since appointment. A total of £Amount has been
drawn on account of these costs.

The joint administrators’ costs to date are £169,959.75, as above, compared to our original estimate of £130,000.
Appendix [?] provides a copy of the previously authorised time cost estimate breakdown for comparison purposes.
Going forward, the joint administrators anticipate seeking approval for increased renumeration in due course.

Please note that this estimate is based on present information and may change due to unforeseen circumstances
arising. In the event that the fees estimate is likely to be exceeded, the joint administrators will need to provide
an update and seek approval from the appropriate creditors before drawing any additional sums. Fee estimates
may be given up to a certain milestone or for a designated period if it is not possible to provide an accurate
estimate at any given point.

Creditors should be aware that some of the work is required by statute and may not necessarily provide any
financial benefit to creditors. Examples would include dealing with former employees’™ claims through the
Redundancy Payments Service and providing information relating to the company and its former officers as
required by the Company Directors” Disqualificatiocn Act 1986.

A copy of “A Creditor’s Guide to Administrator’s Fees”, as produced by the ICAEW, is available free on request
or can be downloaded from their website as follows:

http://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-
creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates and policies in relation to the use of staff are provided at
Appendix V.

On a general note, please be aware that the charge out rates are subject to an annual review.

Gostling Limited (in administration) 5 Il



7.1 Subcontractors

Administration expenses

We have not utilised or incurred costs for the services of any subcontractors in this case.

7.2

Professional advisers

We have utilised and incurred costs by the following professional advisers in this period.

Name of professional

adviser/Service(s)

Druces LLP {Legal
advice regarding the
sale of the business and
assets & Investigations)

JLT Speciality Limited
(Insurers)

Total

Basis of fee Costs incurred

arrangement n

current period

£

Hourly rate and 2,632.00
disbursements

Hourly rate and 1,017.00
dishursements

3,649.00

7.3  Administrators’ disbursements

We have paid and/or incurred the following disbursements in the current period;

Description

Statutory Advertising
Administrators’ bonds
Travelling
Accommodation
Subsistence

Total

Incurred in
current period
£

269.00
140.00
3,405.00
609.00
173.70
4,596.70

Total costs

Costs paid in outstanding at
current peried period end
£ £

Nil 2,632.00

Nil 1,017.00

Nil 3,649,00

Total costs

Paid in outstanding at
current period period end
£ £

269.00 Nil

140.00 Nil

3,405.00 Nil

609.00 Nil

173.70 Nil

4,596.70 4,596.70

Note: Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred in prior periods, but not yet pafd.

7.4

Policies regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Appendix V provides details of Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers, and the recovery of disbursements,

Gostling Limited (in administration}

J



8. Estimated outcome for creditors

Our current assessment of the likely cutcome for creditors is as follows:

*» Secured creditors’ position - Due to the professional costs in dealing with the secured assets, the level of
distribution is uncertain at this time. However, subject to the recovery of book debts it is anticipated that
the first ranking chargeholder, FC, should be paid in full.

« Preferential creditors’ position - we are yet to receive confirmation of the preferential creditor claims so
cannot comment on the outcome at this juncture.

» Unsecured creditors’ position - We presently forecast that there will be a distribution to the Company’s
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part.

8.1 Secured creditors

FC holds a debenture containing fixed and floating charges over the Company’s assets. At the date of the
administration, the debt was estimated at £198,107. Interest has been, and continues to be, added until the
liability has been paid in full.

Following completion of the sale of the business and assets to the Purchaser, £42,841 has been paid on account
to FC under its fixed charge. A second distribution will be made in the near future

Overall, the Company has granted charges over its assets as follows:

Chargeholder Type of charge

FC Debenture - Fixed and 24 January 198,107 42,841
floating 2013

The North West Fund for Fixed and floating 10 June 2014 52,777 -

Business Loans LP

HSBC Bank Plc Fixed and floating 5 May 2017 150,000 R

Totals 400,384 42,841

8.2 Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 makes provision for a share of the company’s net property to be set aside for distribution to unsecured
creditors in pricrity to the floating charge holder. The company’s net property is the balance that remains after
preferential creditors have been paid and which would then otherwise be available for satisfaction of the claims
of any holder of a debenture secured by a floating charge. The funds are referred to as the Prescribed Part.

The amount of the Prescribed Part is calculated as follows:

50% of the net property up £10,000, plus
20% of the net property over £10,000
up to a maximum Prescribed Part of £600,000.

The Company granted a floating charge to FC on 24 January 2013, Accordingly, we are required to set aside a
Prescribed Part fund for unsecured creditors out of the Company’s net floating charge property.

Based on present information, we estimate the value of the Company’s net fleating charge property to be
£296,500. Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ Prescribed Part fund is estimated to be
£59,303. Please be aware that the value of this fund is likely to fluctuate during the course of the administration,
due predominantly to debtor recoveries, and further updates will be provided in our progress reports in due
course.

Gostling Limited {in administration}

=L



Where there is a Prescribed Part distribution to be made, this will be distributed by the joint administrators in
the administration.

8.3 Preferential creditors

At present we are yet to receive confirmation of the preferential creditor claims and ¢annot comment as to
whether realisations will be sufficient to declare a dividend to preferential creditors. A further update will be
provided in our next report to creditors.

8.4 Unsecured creditors
We have received claims totalling £692,963.70 from 64 creditors. Total claims as per the director’s SOA were
£353,600.

At present, other than a distribution under the prescribed part which is subject to book debt realisations, there
is anticipated to be insufficient funds available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors.

9. Outstanding matters

The remaining actions to be concluded in the administration are as follows.

» (Collection of deferred sales consideration;
« {ollection of outstanding book debts;
 Continuing with statutory investigations and bring further claims, where necessary;

» Agreeing the claims of and making payment to secured creditors, ncluding floating charge hoiders, in
accordance with their respective priorities, subject to availability of funds;

»  Paying all costs and expenses of the administration ance any required approval has been obtained;
» Obtaining tax clearance;

s Closure of the administration, including preparing and issuing the final report.

10. Privacy and data protection

As part of our role as joint administrators, | would advise you that we may need to access and use data relating
to individuals. In doing so, we must abide by data protection requirements. Information about the way that we
will use and store personal data in relation to insolvency appointments can be found at
https: / /smithandwilliamson.com/rrsgdpr

If you are unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided free of charge.

To the extent that you hold any personal data of the Company’s data subjects provided to you by the Company
or obtained otherwise, you must process such data in accordance with data protection legislation. Please contact
us if you believe this applies.

11. Ending the administration

The administration will end by way of one of the following means:

i It having realised the assets of the Company, the joint administrators think that a distribution will be
made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, they may file a notice with
the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint
administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL in order that the distribution

Gostling Limited (in administration) 8 "



can be made, but only if they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are justified. In
these circumstances, it is proposed that the joint administrators, Henry Anthony Shinners and Emma
Louise Thompsen will become the joint liquidators of the CVL. The acts of the joint liguidators may be
undertaken by either or both of them.

{ii) If the joint administrators have, with the permission of the court, made a distribution to unsecured
creditors in addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, or they think that the Company otherwise has
no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, subject to there being a need
for further investigations as described below, they will fite a notice, together with their final progress
report, at court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Company. The joint
administrators will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The joint
administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of
Companies.

The administrators will be discharged from liability under P98(3) of Sch B1 immediately upon their appointment
as administrators ceasing to have effect. Authorisation for discharge from liability was granted by the secured
creditars.

12. Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence
of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission} may request in writing
that the administrators provide further information about their remuneration cr expenses which have been
itemised in this report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred {including any paid) by
the administrators, as set out in this report, are excessive.

The above rights apply only to matters which have not been disclosed in previous reports.

On a general note, if you have any comments or concerns in connection with our conduct, please contact Henry
Anthony Shinners or Emma Louise Thompson in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved to your satisfaction,
you may contact our Head of Legal by writing to 25 Moorgate, London EC2ZR 6AY or by telephone on 020 7131
4000.

Thereafter, if you wish to take the matter further you may contact the Insolvency Services directly via Insotvency
Complaints Gateway. They can be contacted by email, telephone or letter as follows:

i) Email: insolvency.enguiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov. uk

ii}) Telephone number: +44 300 678 0015

iif) Postal address: The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds L511 9DA.

Gostling Limited {in administration) 9 |l



13. Next report

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the administration within one month of the end
of the next six month period of the administration unless we have concluded matters prior to this, in which case
we will write to all creditors with our final report.

J

Henry Anthony Shinners
Joint Administrators

Date: 18 March 2020

Gostling Limited {in administration} 10 l'



| Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 25 February 2020

Statement
of Affairs
£

200,000.00

5,000.00
180,004.00

1,700.06

(202,000 00)
(198,000.00}

{67,000.00)
{22,100.00)

(264,500.00)

(356,900.00)

Gostling Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 26/08/2019
To 25/02/2020

£
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Bank Charges FCR ML
Bank Interest FCR (73.18)
Chargeholder NIL
Goodwill & IPR (78,753.90)
Joint Administratoss’ Disbs 4 593670
Joint Administrators’ Fees 40,000.00
Legal Disbursements MNIL
Legal Fees NIL
34,270.26
ASSET REALISATIONS
Amounts due to Gostling Lighthouse LLP 9,148.70
Bank Interest Gross (82.71)
Book Debts/Trade Debtars (7.312.00)
Cash at Bank NIL
Contracts NIL
Furmniture & Equipment NIL
Goodwill NIL
Leasehold Property NIL
License fees NIL
Miscellaneous receipts NIL
Trird party clajims ML
Trading Surplus/Deficit) NiL
Unallocated debtor receipts NIL
WiIR NIL
1,753.99)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Fees 30,000.00
Agents/Valuers Expenses NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL
Bank Charges 1.25
Company Search NIL
Legal Fees NiL
Statutory Advertising NIL
(30,001.25)
FLOATING GHARSGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor NIL
Funding Circle NIL
NIL
UNSECLURED CREDITORS
Consumers Creditors NIL
Employees & Directors Claims NIL
Ransom Creditor NiL
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
NIL

2,515.14

REFPRESENTED BY

Clients Deposit {nt Bearing)
FCR Clients Deposit {Int Bearing)
Suspense Account

Trade Debtors

VAT Payable Fit Chg

VAT Receivable Fixed Chg

VAT Recehable FIt Chg

From 26/02/2019
To 25/02/2020
£

1.28
(106.16)
42,841.75
(161,293.90)
4 59670
40,000.00
3400
13,000.00
60,826 26

377.48
(128.88)
(63,515,068}
(11,233.60)
(1.0}
{2,500 00)
N

(1.00}
(1.012.60)
(520.29)
{1.20)
(3.722.15}
¢1,162.35)
(4,182.00)
80,159,15

30,000.00
102 .86
2,620 00
7.70
110.68
2,000.00
2,332.43
(37,173.67)

NiL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

2,492 36

NIL

(2,492 36)

101,419.48

17.488.83
49,404.82
(220.80)
19,667.60
(4.,328.48)
11.521.54
7,885.97

101,419.48
———

Gostling Limited {in administration)

J



Notes and further information required by SIP 7

No payments have been made to us from outside the estate. Details of significant expenses paid are provided
in the body of our report.

Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report.
Information concerning our remuneration and disbursements incurred is provided in the body of the report.

Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration is provided
in our report.

All bank accounts are interest bearing.
There are no foreign currency holdings.

All amounts in the receipts and payments account are shown exclusive of any attributable VAT. Where VAT
is not recoverable it is shown as irrecoverable VAT.

Gostling Limited (in administration} 13 l'



Il Time analysis for the period

From 26 August 2019 to 25 February 2020

Gostling Limited
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamson LLP emp loyees
for the period ended 25 February 2020

Manager/ Average

Partner / Associate Assistant Gther Assistants & Tatal hously
Classification of work function Director directer Manager  professional staff  supportstaff  hours  Time cost rate

Administration and planning

Statubory returns, 1oparts & mectings 0.78 [N] 7730 17 85 ¢00 1590 3. 738 3R
Tasmenng general, induding hondirg 02 RV (M) 820 .00 @49 7R10.50 30477
ihrliltn’m&’;';its 1 ORISR € T 2 g e L €00 .00 17 65 000 1260 2.7395C 24l
Post-appointment taxetion AT, PAYE/NIC, (o Taw that ale not tacg telated” 040 0.30 00 275 0.00 e L] 325,50 168746
Fhing. file andarormation management 00 [y 00 0co 0.75 137.50 paliiedl
Sire Manager r2sie.., appra. el ard sigmng 1.50 0o L) 000 PED 21C o 52000
Cthe 000 el 280 oo coe 280 540,00 S0C G0
Investigatians
Directais correspendenze & enquct guoshonraires 0.0o a7 (A1 oo 0.0¢ v C &3 00 440000
Sttty Boce s and aCtountieg (aaads (2 ae, 028 G T 030 aca 0.8 13500 54000
mnerstiation oF legal claims 020 1,10 3% oo 020 380 1 342,00 13318
sttiacing fe ¢ Lane Prgistry ard {ampary Soarches, Qoo 1.7 agn R} 0o 1.70 748 00
b B edanags & apphcations T.oo [\ PRyl ooo D00 iyl wE G
Realisation of assets
Dabtors nar finances nincludes reassipncd denstars, Q0 8.20 oo acy &.50 2.598 0% 305 65
utrer chattel assets a0 LN ach 0.0 335 101500 102 99

Firancod assets 1arly 1T cquity-ather.dse cred el HE &rd leasing oo Q.50 coe 50 106 00 LR
of Dusmess - post complenian mattars G 6s a0 1 [Rei] HAL] 175 A1 00 335 14
DUt Manaacr 07 appre-al and s1awr3 aariss Q.40 0.0 o Gy 210 1WELY B
Gkt el ] G o oen Qe o 0an 24007 060
Creditors
Frocd chargs eredstors 0 a .00 0.0 Hav] Goac 0,40 AL Rv] 210 07
Foatirg charac cred-tors (o2 siCi 05 [elsid] 0 co [HN) 22400 54000
S0 Wase a0 0¢3 [ 0,42 [ 040 8400 Hagn
FEG and EPA clavns & tiounals G.00 o0 000 tE5 [Hhe 1.85 188 50 210 06
Errplac2s & pention tothoers (lacl Joboentres C5a ete, a0 .00 CGo 325 9.00 .25 687 56 pALON]
Cro-ainet R00 oter a3 0.25 003 115 [ 1,55 232,50 11503
Unsocwred cradiors 0.2 4.00 a0 5 00o ] 554 5 13B.0v
Forensics
Feeersice “4.00 ana 0. ) .o 1975 5918 /h 300,57
Tatal 19.75 4.00 20 90 52.20 0.00 96.85 £27,612.75 (£285.11

Gostling Limited {in administration) 14



Cumulative time analysis

From 26 February 2019 to 25 February 2020

Gostiing Limited

Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Willlamson LLF employees

for the annual period ended 25 February 2020

Managers
Assistant
Managesr

Partner / Associate

Classification of wark function Director director

Administration and planning

Statutuiv i turns =ty Bomestn g 338 PRl 19,10
Iy as g tappan Sent 1T eatlo EIRARVE AT 0.0 HRLY [
Cashiering gereral mubidi g boadir g 0.0 [
ol poan ey e s Aant frogressicn o ootk e cre s and plann ng oeeelings
Checklat G diars o8 v -
Pomt apzorits ont tiaiion - ¥aT PeqBAH, Curl Tas 1at are ot trast e relateds Q. [l 00
Traelrs oo O o 2 ind
1 M= nfermationr maragem-et Q. o o oo
Arenty i s et al acn [ie.al .00
LB Tafie =t Fe e, an i evds ad S IEFITs R oo 0o
Ol o o
Investigations
Dorrekers’ cormesmenenoe & condiue ques tianns s o .22 [U
Thatireiy heok s Snd aecnanbing resorde tevie,, oin a.u J
I actigat-an of legal claims I.U% 110
SIPS ane SIFS aldiaat .o CDOSRE Foomaa [Sh] IRRS] 3
Ao e Lard Registne ard Compane 5o ruhos | 0. 172 [
SIIRSLRe g H oA atony Lo G 4l
Realisation of assets
From ¢ latge Fropert, tland and Lanbhna, . cay acn s o
De-btars ~al Ela o aie dacountins 0D [ Real PR
DCtezone not financed fiiedudes 1esssignesd gelitary a8 a2 Y
Giher s liaile denmty (bRl s Ja0
Firamed asaat only f eqmits-ather ane Creditors, ol HE and l=avang C 0 oo HECH
R N R e B R [ 1F ) Ao el = wt sere aents ol 13 A0 G ad o
S3le of LLEM=os post Caanpletion cathers Z8n oo BIC
Dot s fisanager ra vl v apn il ard sig nne o2 g Oy
Qthe [eh) oo 123
Trading
Trasding on dezisian and day 1-7 « petions 1.4 oo PR
T oar i onskomes UL o
Purcl anmgsur ek lor slordi [ .o 03y
eI D UL 1,50
Statf ard payroll o PAyBEAHIC 101 trading cerizd [Sv (e aw
Prambizs tas e 110 landlord arssvte clearanc s [SEvh} 0 10
Suntdes o bz 00 [{Rbal 0o
Filing-r-adime, Hcy (SN [(n
Coict edmanager reve o apie al and sy (et RL¢] 0.0
Qrhes [Gvh] oo 1150
Creditors
Freed enzigs ooditns 160 an ('
Fuabing charge it P 0o [
P & lzase sredizors acy [tlxs) [N
R [Msla} [y 10
Emc Cenbre/C5A et [ oo 0.0
Lol BPD el [l nn 0.
Liseourzder 132 oon 7.5
i candman v apsia aud siae ng oM oo U e
Qb ¢ oo G oo s 10
Corporate Finance
Toree Iranee 0o o oo
Forensics
Froers.s 18 00 [HRes] 3.0
Total 69.50 4.00 284.05

Other
professicnal staff

7

13

302,50

Gostling Limited {in administration}

Average
Assistants &
support staff

Total
hours

hourty

OD 5RO 10,231 00

[ PR
2 B ENF IR R

S e RZENL]
ngn o 4an 1OvL75 73190
17 57 3292 %0 R

LOT 36D L6
our [FERC R PRV
00C B30 [PZL I TR X2 )
. ' EFARI AN

06 A0 B4D 29
0o 105 BA sh PREIS

con o sest 190 o
200 pyoe 210
con 420 1,800 3108
ey 120 g8.00 1000
aor o5 1,450.00 000

193,75 RE

(LR an
005 3170 24000 27544
o0 338 T015.00 oLy
oo C‘._SE.__—_'—“M_ 21000
A0 26.637.00 v
1095 3855.00 3% 5
o 020 108.00 LD
won 120 36000 300 63
woo 230 266,75 e 10
200 ca 55 3,736.50 7w &0
amn 235 §37.50 1% 17
1 ;5 478.75 FER TS
aon 630 226,50 #5107
oo 340 767.50 24514
(O 4.00 700.00 170,00
aro 150 437.50 17500
ama s 182,00 0.0
acn 1250 151000 280,80
oro 160 840.00
J02 w30 156,00 boo
ocn 2.20 399.00 181,24
s 1m0 774125
(AN
0.0

)
)

G 7700 263000 172 27
G HE1D 17 13275 EOLIES
Q.00 660.05 E169,959.75 £257.50



Manager/ Average

Partner /' Asseciate  Assistant Other Assistants &  Total haurly

Classification of work function Director director Manager  professionaf staff support staff  hours Time cost rate
Pre-Appointment

0L, Conflict & ethics checks, engagement letters a0 0.9 5.00 200 0.oo 2.00 SO0 26600
Compary searches ard beckgroand checks [ L] ol 0.00 030 R4 050 i02.50 205 QU
General advisory vk imsolvent 505 0,00 0.0 0 0.0G 505 262600 S
Lppointment formalitics 02 cd 3.40 535 000 275 7,152.25 244,97
Job planning 14 90 0.00 0.00 0.00 CG 14,50 7,748.00 520.00
Drectal fmanager revichy, appioval and signing 0.50 6.0 oce cm 4,00 057 740.00 570.00
Other ol 0.0 18,55 g0 oo s 55 479350 290.00
Total 20.45 0.00 21.95 5.85 0.00 4325 £18,220.25 £377 62

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Administration and Planning

This section of the analysis encompasses the cost of the office holders and their staff in complying with their
statutory obligations, internal compliance requirements, and all tax matters.

This work includes the following:

e Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment;
+ Statutory notifications and advertising;

+ Protection of Company’s assets and records (including electronic);

+ Dealing with routine correspondence;

« Dealing with agents on general appointment matters, not relating to the sale of assets or correspondence
with advisers on investigation matters;

« Maintaining physical case files and electronics case details on IPS (case management software);

+ Case reviews (including 6 month reviews);

* (Case bordereau and reviews;

» Operating a client account and repatriating funds as required;

s Case planning; administration; and general case progression, including adjustments in appointment strategy;
* Preparing reports to stakeholders;

+ Maintaining and managing the appointment’s cash bock and bank accounts;

* Travelling to site to trade the business and conclude the sale.

= Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgements obligations are met; and

» Dealing with client identification and internal Smith & Williamson LLP compliance requirements.

Investigations

» Investigations to be carried out in accordance with the Joint Administrators statutory responsibilities,
e Complying with our statutory duties in accordance with the Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986

+ Investigation the actions of various parties in the lead up to the administration of the Company

* Corresponding with previous directors regarding our directors’ questionnaire

Realisation of Assets
This section is in relation to the realisation of the Company’s assets,
The work generally includes the following:

» Discussions with our sales agents including in respect of the most appropriate sales strategy and tactics to
conclude the sale as soon as reasonably practicable;

Gostling Limited {in administration) 16 ”



Discussions with our legal advisors in respect of sales documentation and subsequently in retation to tax
matters;

Negotiations with interested parties when marketing for sale;

Book debt collection;

Bringing claims against two parties for antecedence;

Dealing with a considerable number of debtors and queries;

Insurance of the assets, and claims under policies if reguired;

Dealing with any assignment of the lease;

Miscellaneous asset realisations outlined in the contents of the report; and

Liaising with Professional Advisers in respect of the above.

Trading

This section is in relation to the gngoing trade of the Company. The wark includes the following:

Raising sales invoices for various services provided.
Engaging with employees in respect of the trading administration.

Engaging with management on a daily basis in respect of WIP, general trading performance, financial
reporting and employee matters.

Liaising with numerous creditors to negotiate ongoing supply.

Dealing with the Company’s bankers, HSBC, to recover funds into the administration bank account to
facilitate payment of salaries.

Dealing with client monies received from HMRC and, where necessary, arranging for these funds to be
returned in line with Clients’ Money Regulations.

Arranging payments to suppliers.

Dealing with post appointment taxation including VAT and PAYE.
Arranging the payroll for February 201%’s wages and salaries.
Monitoring trade against the forecasts prepared.

Creditors

Work under this section includes correspondence and other contact with creditors of the Company.

This work includes the following:

L]

Reporting to the secured creditors;

Assisting employees with any claims to the Redundancy Payments Service;
Dealing with creditor & employee correspondence;

Dealing with creditors’ correspondence;

Maintaining creditors’ information on our insolvency database; and
Distributions to various categories of creditors.

Nates/reconciliation differences

The following gives a summary of our original estimates, provided in our propeosals, and the actual time costs
incurred as at 25 August 2019 for ease of comparison:

Gostling Limited (in administration) 17 |l



Estimated fees Actual Fees

to be incurred incurred

£

Administration and Planning 24,915.00 51,191.00
Investigations 26,415.00 15,244.50
Realisation of Assets 20,345.00 48,163.75
Trading 24,662.50 18,742.50
Creditors 12,607.50 16,099.25
Cost of Administration Extension 4,195.00 Nil
Distributions 8,160.00 Nil
Corporate Finance Nil 2,690.00
Farensics 8,700.00 17, 712.7%
Total 130,000.00 169,959.75

The material differences between our original estimates and what has actually been incurred as at 25 February
2020 can be explained as follows. It should be noted that reasons may be repeated from the previous report as
the work has continued throughout both periods,

Administration and Planning (£26,276.00 underestimated)
Administration and planning have been underestimated due to the following reasons:
» Case complexity resulting in a high volume of correspondence.

¢ Operating a client account and dealing with a number of issues to repatriate funds or offset where client is
a debtor.

o Llarger than expected volume of receipts and payments resulting in more frequent cashiering.
» Travelling to the business premises.
« Data and information handling.

* Additional planning and strategy given certain contentious matters.

Investigations (£11,170.50 overestimated)

Investigations have been underestimated due to the following reasons:
« Continued investigations into the Company, its officers.

+ Investigations and review on the potential antecedence claims.

+ Continuing correspondence with legat advisors.

» Carrespondence with creditors in the capacity of providing information pertinent to our investigations.

Realisation of Assets (£27,818.75 underestimated)

Realisation of Assets has been underestimated due to the following:

« Increased time costs on the sale of the business to Gostling Lighthouse LLP and post-sale administration

» Investigation and recuperation of outstanding book debts, which includes laising with the Gostling
Lighthouse LLP to collect outstanding debts.

+ Dealing with a considerable number of disputed debts.

Gostling Limited (in administration} 18 l'



Creditors (£3,491.75 underestimated)

Creditors have been underestimated due to the following reasons:

« Heightened correspondence with the general body of creditors.

« Correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs with regards to their claim.
e Seeking approval from creditors regarding extension of administration.

Corporate Finance (£2,690.00 underestimated)

Corporate Finance has been underestimated due to the following reason:

s It has been necessary for our corporate finance team to assist with the sale of the Company’s business and
assets.

Forensics (£9,012.75 underestimated)

Forensic time has been underestimated due to the following reasons:

s« Further time costs were incurred by our forensic team in taking an image of the Company server.
+« Imaging the senior staff’s computer’s.

*  Preparation and information mar;agement of the imaged server.

It should be noted that the work and cost extending the administration fell under the Administration and Planning
section which also contributed to the higher than anticipated time costs.

The administrators have not incurred time for Distributions as the no distributions have been made. The
administrators have not taken any steps to agree claims for distribution purposes.

Gostling Limited (in administration} 19 l'



revious approved fee estimate

Gostling Limited - In Administvation
Fees estimate according to number of hours, grade of staff and expected work to be undertaken
Anticipated case duratien 1 Year
Senior Manager Assistants &
Partner Director
£ Mahager Administrator | support staff
[Aourly rate {£) 625 565 150 250 110
Tatal estimated time
Hours Total corts Average
hours hourly rate {£]
(£)
Classification of work function
Iﬁministratinn and planning
[Tmum. Y roAans eparls i ne obigs 1.00 2.00 5.00 5.00 13.00 4,755.00
1Tl ST appn 1AEenl et e aters, et g coeditons 0.50 030 4.00 3.00 - 30.00 3,245.00
weing g acral, incuding bonding 0.50 0,50 1.00 3.00 . 5.00 1,695.00
T e sreTme St T o = " ‘m Y R
plarning mize 2 chlist o draiy
Poat-appointmeant s arive VAT, FAYEHC, Crop Tar toal ane 050 050 w0 500 406 1 445.00 361 25
nrt trading related,
T AT @ TL e et 3k asag .50 .50 .00 1.00 3.00 1,1%5.00 33333
fele and nformation management 0.50 .50 4.00 l_ 7.00 12.00 3,745.00 312.08
e bl e snrs, geral 1.00 1.00 2.00 3.00 7.00 1,640.00 27714
Pens ons reviee: and aoline ation to the polewan hodie 1.00 { 2.00 i1.00 850.00 283.33
Tirntd v Finandgel Do, doiaeal and g 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 ©.00 2,390.00 30833
Investigations - il -
Dostgnoated sweriners cortesponde e B dorguestienn e s 1.00 1.00 3.00 3.00 8.00 2,990.00 373.75
Staturery hooks and accounting re- oids rasies 1.00 3.00 10.00 10.00 24.00 8,320 00 346,67
Reptfieg ta The Dizqualineation Leat 1.00 - 100 1.00 875.00 437.50
snalic n j”fl"r'i"zi;;it” e o ¢ 1.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 7.00 2,955 00 422,14
Imvestiganen af losslofyns 2.00 8.00 8.0 18 00 5.930.00 329.44
Enepnnies nf xdvisars and any parties sathele sant miarnaen
1.00 200 .00 3,00 .00 3,555.00 395.00
avd Faiman deahag
Direcliarfmanag tevies. appr sl and signin 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 4.00 1,790.00 447.50
|Realisation of assets
Eook Debis ¢ WIF o0 1.00 2.00 P50 72.38 7,085.00 316.58
Zash at Bank 0.50 0.05 3.00 2.00 5.55 1,890.75 340.68
Leas- Assignment 0.50 1.00 4.00 4.00 2.50 3,277.50 345.00
Othe Assuts roncfuding soodeilln 1.00 1.00 12.00 10.81 24.81 8,091.75 316.19
Trading (clesure) r— a3
Trahng and any 13 aperations 0.50 0.50 20.00 22.00 r 43.00 [ 13,095.00 | 304.53
Prope Uy 1551 11 (andlerd and sire flearancen 1.00 0.50 1.0 2.00 4.50 1,757.50 390.56
1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 4.00 1,790.00 447,30
1.00 1.00 3.00 4.00 5.00 3,240.00 360.00
st fina 1.00 1.00 .00 2.00 6,50 2,399.00 198.22
Ohin 1 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 6.00 2,390.00 398 33
Creditors
1.00 1.00 2.00 400.00 300.00
Ean a.50 1.00 1.00 1.00 3.50 1,477 50 422.14
Q.50 5.00 5.00 10.50 3,312.50 315.48
1.00 1.00 5.00 4.00 11.00 3,940.00 35818
AN or e 0.50 1.00 4.00 4.00 9.50 3,277.50 345.00
[Cistributions
vl revaes and agrecment af claims 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 5.00 2,040.00 408,00
Emﬂ antd Alnaime riarpe tiedinrs 1.00 1.00 .00 2.00 5.00 Z,040.00 408.00
Hurees of ntended diadend and claim aslyindic ation | 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 5.00 2,040.00 408.00
Prose b part taiore applicablon and diode s 1.00 1.00 .60 2.00 5.00 2,040.00 | 40800 |
Farensics - where applicable
Fur 1.00 10.00 10.00 21.00 8,700.00 414,29
LCusLs of Administration Extension (if applicable)
Cunty of Sl b ddnnnisLration valensien 2.00 3.00 5 00 10.00 4,195.60 419.50
|
30.50 317.5% 136.00 160,19 - 364.24 130,000.00 356 91
S

Gostling Limited (in administration}

20



V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction
Detailed below are:
¢ Smith & Williamson LLP’s policies in relation to:
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Professional advisers
Dishursement recovery

e Smith & Williamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Qur general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet
the specific requirements of the case,

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner and a partner or director or associate director
as joint office holders, a manager, and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the case team
will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience
tevel.

We may use subcontractors to perform work which might ordinarily be carried out by us and our staff where it is
cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor is required.

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the period covered by this report are set out in the body of this
report.

Use of professional advisers

We select professional advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis of balancing a number of factors
including:

= The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work.

e The complexity and nature of the assignment.

* The availability of resources to meet the critical deadlines in the case.

s The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment.

* The extent to which we believe that the advisers in gquestion can add value to the assignment.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged
as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and
document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable to
the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include

Gostling Limited {in administration) 21 Il



shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as
internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.

Since 7 July 2012 Smith & Williamson LLP’s policy is to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement, namely
business mileage at HMRC's approved mileage rates at the relevant time. Current mileage rates are 45p per mile
plus 5p per passenger per mile, Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recaver other types of
Category 2 disbursements.

Details of any Category 2 disbursements incurred and/or recovered in the period covered by this report are set
out in the body of this report.

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP’s charge out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the
administrators” remuneration was approved.

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below. Changes to the charge out rates during the period
of this report were applied with effect from 1 July 2019.

Smith & Williamson LLP London office  Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services E/hr offices
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2018 E/hr
Partner / Director 450-520 360-380
Associate Director 420 290-320
Managers 250-365 225-310
Other professional staff 170-320 140-185
Support & secretarial staff 90 60-140

Smith & Williamson LLP London office  Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services £/hr offices
Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019 tror
Partner / Director 470-54G 376-432
Associate Director 440 352
Managers 270-380 216-304
Other professional staff 180-380 144-192
Support & secretarial staff 100 80

Gostling Limited (in administration) 22 ll



Notes

1. Time is recorded in units representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof.

Z. It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the

requirements of individual cases.

3. The firm's cashiering function is centralised and London rates apply. The cashiering function time

is incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates.

Smith & Williamson LLP

Corporate Tax

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019

London office

£/hr

Partner / Director
Associate Director
Managers

Other professional staff

Support & secretarial staff

Smith & Williamson LLP

Forensics

Charge out rates as at 1 July 2019

Partner / Director
Associate Director
Managers

Other professional staff

Support & secretarial staff

575-690

460

245-400

115-210

60

London office

£/hr

470

320-410

240

Gostling Limited (in administration)

o



www.smithandwilliamson.com
Principal offices: London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bristol, Cheltenham, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildford, lersey, Salisbury and Southampton.

Smith & Williamson LLP is regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wates for a range of investment business
activities. A member of Nexia International. Registered in England at 25 Moorgate, London ECZR 6AY No 0C369871.

Nexia Smith & Williamson Audit Limited is registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the institute of Chartered Accountanis in
England and Wales for a range of investment business activities. A member of Nexia International.

A member of

@ Nexia

International

smith & Willlamson is a member of Nexia International, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms.

£ Smith & wWilllamson Holdings Limited 2013



